RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRED G. BURKE, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 42,170

CIVIL ACTION



BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION IN AID OF LITIGANTS' RIGHTS ON BEHALF OF AMICI CURIAE DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY, ALLIANCE FOR THE BETTERMENT OF CITIZENS WITH DISABILITIES, CHERRY HILL SPECIAL EDUCATION PARENT TEACHER ASSOCIATION, NEW JERSEY DOWN SYNDROME GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, NEW JERSEY SPEECH-LANGUAGE-HEARING ASSOCIATION (NJSHA), SPECIAL EDUCATION CLINIC AT RUTGER'S UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW - NEWARK, SPECIAL EDUCATION LEADERSHIP COUNCIL, AND STATEWIDE PARENT ADVOCACY NETWORK

WHITE & CASE LLP JOHN D. RUE, Esq. 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 (212) 819-8200 john.rue@ny.whitecase.com

Disability Rights New Jersey 210 South Broad Street 3rd Floor Trenton, New Jersey 08608 (609) 292-9742

Attorneys for proposed Amici Curiae

On the Brief:

John D. Rue, Esq. Jayashree Mitra, Esq. Mary Ciccone, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

$oldsymbol{\underline{I}}$	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENTS	4
I. The State's Failure to Fund Special Education at the SFRA Formula Levels Violates the Mandate of Abbott XX	4
II. The Special Education Aid Reductions will Violate IDEA's Maintenance of Effort Provisions and Deny a Free and Appropriate Public Education to Children with Disabilities	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Burke, 149 N.J. 145 (1997) 8
<u>Abbott</u> v. <u>Burke</u> , 199 N.J. 140 (2009) passim
Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)
<u>C.G.</u> v. <u>Pa. Dep't of Educ.</u> , 547 F.Supp.2d 422 (M.D. Pa. 2009)11
M.A. v. State Operated Sch. Dist. of Newark, 344 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003)
N.J. Div. of Youth and Family Servs. v. D.C., 118 N.J. 388 (1990)
Robinson v. Cahill, 69 N.J. 449 (1976)
Ryan v. Shawnee, 437 F.Supp.2d 1233 (D. Kan. 2006) 11
STATUTES, RULES AND LAWS
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400, et seq passim
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(18)13
20 U.S.C. § 1413 14
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(2)(A) 9
20 U.S.C. § 1416(a) 10
N.J. STAT. ANN. 18A:7F-51
N.J. STAT. ANN. 18A:7F-52 -58 5
School Funding Reform Act of 2008 ("SFRA") passim
34 C.F.R. § 164
34 C F P 8 300 101 (a)

34 C.F.R. § 300.163
N.J. ADMIN. CODE. 6A:14-1.1(b)
N.J. ADMIN. CODE. 6A:14-1.2 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Analysis of the New Jersey Budget, Department of Education, Fiscal Year 2010-2011,
Education Law Center, Governor's Aid Cuts Target Special Education (Mar. 2010)
Brief for Defendants, The State's Exceptions to the Opinion/Recommendations of the Special Master, Abbott v. Burke, 199 N.J. 140 (2009) (No. 62,700)
IDEA Money Watch, New Jersey
Process and Criteria Used to Evaluate a Request by States to Waive Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Requirements under Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), Office of Special Education Programs, Office of Special Education and Rehabilitation Services, U.S. Department of Education (June 2010)
